Recoverable deficit in schemes (230) (228) (150) (72) (15) (32) (59) (82) (454) (414)

Related deferred income tax asset  35  35  42  20  3  7  23  32  103  94

Net pension liability (195) (193) (108) (52) (12) (25) (36) (50) (351) (320)

Analysis of liabilities - funded and unfunded

Funded

Defined benefit pension schemes (770) (715) (534) (372) (514) (495) (180) (186) (1,998) (1,768)

Unfunded

Defined benefit pension schemes (29) (29)  -   -   -   -   (5) (4) (34) (33)

Total - defined benefit pension schemes (799) (744) (534) (372) (514) (495) (185) (190) (2,032) (1,801)

Post-retirement healthcare obligations (unfunded) (7) (8)  -   -   -   -   (7) (7) (14) (15)

Long-term service commitments (unfunded) (8) (7)  -   -   (5) (5)  -   -   (13) (12)

Actuarial value of liabilities (present value) (814) (759) (534) (372) (519) (500) (192) (197) (2,059) (1,828)

The assumption made in relation to discount rates is a material source of estimation uncertainty as defined in IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The impact

of a reduction of 25 basis points in the discount rates applied would be as follows with a corresponding increase in discount rates being inversely proportional:

Revised discount rate 5.75 5.55 5.50 6.00 3.00 3.25 5.50 6.00  n/a  n/a

Revised liabilities figure (842) (789) (562) (392) (540) (519) (198) (204) (2,142) (1,904)

Split of asset values % % % % % % % % % %

Equities  54.4  48.6  56.0  56.3  26.4  20.1  58.6  50.4  46.4  41.0

Bonds  35.8  40.3  37.5  38.0  45.6  46.2  38.4  43.5  39.5  42.0

Property  6.0  9.2  3.6  4.0  16.9  21.1  -   -   8.3  11.3

Other  3.8  1.9  2.9  1.7  11.1  12.6  3.0  6.1  5.8  5.7

Total  100 100  100 100  100 100  100 100  100 100

The asset values above include €3 million in respect of investment in Ordinary Shares of the Company (CRH plc) as at 31st December 2009 (2008: €3 million).

Analysis of amounts included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets  35 (252)  40 (112)  25 (69)  13 (44)  113 (477)

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities

(present value) (12) (11) (5) (3)  7  1 (3) (2) (13) (15)

Assumptions (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities

(present value) (21)  59 (117)  61 (17)  17 (12) (3) (167)  134

Asset limit adjustment  -   -   -   -   -   10  -   -   -   10

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised  2 (204) (82) (54)  15 (41) (2) (49) (67) (348)

28. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued

For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt
of

 co
py

rig
ht

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 24-02-2011:11:33:44

 CRH 107

Eurozone

Britain and

Northern Ireland Switzerland United States Total Group

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008
€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Actuarial gains and losses recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets  35 (252)  40 (112)  25 (69)  13 (44)  113 (477)

% of scheme assets 6.0% (47.5%) 10.4% (37.3%) 5.0% (14.7%) 9.8% (38.3%) 7.0% (33.7%)

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities

(present value) (12) (11) (5) (3)  7  1 (3) (2) (13) (15)

% of scheme liabilities (present value) 1.5% 1.4% 0.9% 0.8% (1.3%) (0.2%) 1.6% 1.0% 0.6% 0.8%

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised  2 (204) (82) (54)  15 (41) (2) (49) (67) (348)

% of scheme liabilities (present value) (0.2%) 26.9% 15.4% 14.5% (2.9%) 8.2% 1.0% 24.9% 3.3% 19.0%

28. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued

The cumulative actuarial loss recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, following transition to IFRS on 1st January 2004, is as follows:

€m

Recognised in 2004 financial year (119)

Recognised in 2005 financial year (86)

Recognised in 2006 financial year  155

Recognised in 2007 financial year  159

Recognised in 2008 financial year (348)

Recognised in 2009 financial year (67)

Cumulative actuarial loss recognised (306)

For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt
of

 co
py